FILED

11/06/2023

Angie Sparks

CLERK

Lewis & Clark County District Court STATE OF MONTANA By: Denaye Cooper DV-25-2020-0000307-BF Seeley, Kathy

428.00

Melissa Hornbein Barbara Chillcott Western Environmental Law Center 103 Reeder's Alley Helena, MT 59601 (406) 708-3058 hornbein@westernlaw.org chillcott@westernlaw.org

Roger Sullivan
Dustin Leftridge
McGarvey Law
345 1st Avenue East
Kalispell, MT 59901
(406) 752-5566
rsullivan@mcgarveylaw.com
dleftridge@mcgarveylaw.com

Nathan Bellinger (pro hac vice) Andrea Rodgers (pro hac vice) Julia Olson (pro hac vice) Our Children's Trust 1216 Lincoln Street Eugene, OR 97401 (413) 687-1668 nate@ourchildrenstrust.org andrea@ourchildrenstrust.org julia@ourchildrenstrust.org Philip L. Gregory (pro hac vice) Gregory Law Group 1250 Godetia Drive Redwood City, CA 94062 (650) 278-2957 pgregory@gregorylawgroup.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

MONTANA FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY

RIKKI HELD, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

V.

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION AND FOR STAY OF JUDGMENT PENDING APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	. ii
INTRODUCTION	. 1
RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY	. 2
RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND	. 3
LEGAL STANDARDS	. 6
ARGUMENT	. 7
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO ENTERTAIN DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION	. 7
II. DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN TO ESTABLISH THAT A STAY PENDING APPEAL IS WARRANTED	. 8
A. Defendants Have Not Made Any Showing They Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Appeal	. 8
B. Defendants Will Not Be Irreparably Injured Absent a Stay	. 9
C. Issuance of A Stay Will Exacerbate Plaintiffs' Uncontroverted and Well-Established Constitutional Injuries, Causing Further Irreparable Harm	15
D. The Public Interest Overwhelmingly Weighs Against a Stay	18
E. MAPA Cases Applying § 2-4-711, MCA, to Stay Agency Actions Pending Appeal are Inapposite	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell, 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	18
Doe #1 v. Trump, 957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020)	10
Driscoll v. Stapleton, 2020 MT 247, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 386	18
F.T.C. v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal., 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	13
Graves v. Barnes, 405 U.S. 1201 (1972)	7
Grenz v. Mont. Dep't of Nat. Res. & Conservation, 2011 MT 17, 359 Mont. 154, 248 P.3d 785	20
Held v. State of Montana, DA 23-0575 (Mont. Sup. Ct. Oct. 17, 2023)	3, 8
Hernandez v. Sessions, 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)	13
Hilton v. Braunskill, 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	7
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)	9
Juliana v. United States, No. 6:15-cv-01517-AA, 2023 WL 3750334 (D. Or. June 1, 2023)	9
Kruckenberg v. City of Kalispell, 2004 MT 185, 322 Mont. 177, 94 P.3d 748	7
Leiva-Perez v. Holder, 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
Lewistown Propane Co. v. Moncur, 2003 MT 368-319 Mont-105-82 P 3d 896	7

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	9
Matter of Mays, 2019 MT 219, 397 Mont. 248, 448 P.3d 1096	20
Meine v. Hren Ranches, Inc., 2020 MT 284, 402 Mont. 92, 475 P.3d 748	8
Mitchell v. Town of W. Yellowstone, 235 Mont. 104, 765 P.2d 745 (1988)	9
Mont. Democratic Party v. Jacobsen, 2022 MT 184, 410 Mont. 114, 518 P.3d 58	18
Mont. Env't Info. Ctr. v. Westmoreland Rosebud Mining, LLC, DA 22-0064 (Mont. Sup. Ct. Aug. 9. 2022)	7, 12, 18
Mont. Wilderness Ass'n v. Fry, 408 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (D. Mont. 2006)	18
MTSUN, LLC v. Mont. Dep't of Pub. Serv. Regul., DA 19-0363 (Mont. Sup. Ct. Aug. 6, 2019)	12, 18, 19
N. Plains Res. Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 460 F. Supp. 3d 1030 (D. Mont. 2020)	13
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	
Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannercraft Clothing Co., 415 U.S. 1 (1974)	13
Rodriguez v. Robbins, 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	13
Vote Solar v. Mont. Dep't of Pub. Serv. Regul., DA 19-0223 (Mont. Sup. Ct. Aug. 6, 2019)	12, 18, 20
Whitehall Wind, LLC v. Mont. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 2010 MT 2, 355 Mont. 15, 223 P.3d 907	20
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Mont. Const. art. II, § 3	1
Mont. Const. art. IX, § 1	1
Mont. Const. art. IX. § 3	1

STATUTES

Mont. Code Ann. § 2-4-711
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-201(1)(b)(iv)(C)
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-201(2)(a)
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-201(6)(a)(ii)
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-208
RULES
Mont. R. App. P. 22
Mont. R. Civ. P. 54(b)
Mont. R. Civ. P. 60(a)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Held v. State of Montana, DA 23-0575, Notice of Appeal (Mont. Sup. Ct. Oct. 2, 2023)
Montana DEQ, DEQ MEPA Conversation
Montana DEQ, Preliminary Determination on Permit Application MAQP #2930-07, Montana Air National Guard (Sept. 15, 2023)
Montana DEQ, Preliminary Determination on Permit Application MAQP #5263-02, Montana Renewables LLC (Sept. 14, 2023)
U.S. EPA, EPA Regional Administrator Statement on Montana Court Ruling in Favor of Youth and Their Constitutional Right to a Healthful Environment (Aug. 14, 2023)9
